
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of this Committee held on 28 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
4.   ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report –  

Report of the Assistant Director, Xentrall Shared Services  
 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5.   Information Governance Programme Progress Report –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

6.   Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2020/21 –  

Report of the Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 21 - 36) 

 
7.   Audit Services - Activity Report –  

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

8.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2021/22 –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

10.00 am 

Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

Committee Room No. 2, Town Hall, Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report –  
Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance Monitoring Officer 
 (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
10.   The Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct –  

Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance Monitoring Officer 
 (Pages 83 - 114) 

 
11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Bartch, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405997 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 July 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors  Baldwin, Bartch, Crudass, Lee and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  

    
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 

Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Seth Pearson (Partnership Director), 
Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill 

(Democratic Officer) 
 

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Lee be appointed Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

A2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Crudass be appointed Vice Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

A3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A4 TO CONSIDER TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2021/22 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR BY CABINET AT MINUTE C97/FEB/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 10.00 a.m. for the remainder 

of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

A5 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Audit Committee 
held on 21 April 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 21 April 2021 be approved as 

a correct record. 
 

A6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2020/21 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the outcome of the 
annual review of significant partnerships to enable this Committee to consider the 
partnerships that the Council was involved with and to ensu
[...]
y 2021 this had now been amended to 30 September 2021 as was mentioned in a 
report on the Redmond review to this Committee on 27 January 2021.  
 
It was further reported that the unaudited SoA and AGS will be on the website by 31 July 
2021, the external auditors Ernst and Young (EY) had informed the authority that they will 
not be in a position to deliver the audit by 30 September 2021 and will look to perform the 
audit throughout October and early November.  An open letter to Chief Finance Officers and 
Audit Committee Chairs setting out the national stance of EY and the circumstances and 
background behind the position taken was also submitted with the report. 
 
Members agreed to arrange a meeting with EY in September to provide an opportunity to 
raise any questions Members may have on the Audit. 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the position be noted. 

 
(b) That, with the approval of the Chair, a special meeting of this Audit Committee be 

arranged in December 2021 to ensure the SoA and AGS is approved as quickly as possible. 
 

A10 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
copy of the 2020/21 External Audit Planning Report (also previously circulated) which had 

been prepared by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY). 
 

RESOLVED – That the External Audit Plan for 2020/21 be noted. 
 

A11 INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 2020/21 

 
 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 

with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 
audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 
terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 
away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 
effectively to the changing risk environment. 

 
Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 

position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 

RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

A12 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with the annual report of the testing undertaken in the previous 12 months in accordance 
with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and in relation to Audit 
Services’ and highlighted that all agreed work had been completed.  
 
It was reported that the shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to delivering the 
audit opinion.  
 
It was also reported that the Annual Report should be considered in the context of fulfilling 
the function to monitor the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
environment and the Internal Audit service provided. 
 

RESOLVED – That the annual report of the results of testing during the previous 12 months 
and the overall opinion statement be noted. 

 
A13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

important information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s borrowing, 
investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures and 

outlined treasury activity for 2020/21. 
 

The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code. 

 
It was repor
[...]
isks to an acceptable level. 
 
3. Ongoing work includes: 
 

(a)   Preparing for data protection after the EU Exit transition period ends. 

(b)   The Microsoft Office 365 Programme. 

(c)   NHS Data Security and Protection Toolkit. 

(d)    Review of the Council’s Information Asset Register (IAR) and Privacy Notices.   

(e) Provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV is compliant with the  General Data 
Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 and the Protection of Freedoms Act 
2012. 

 
(f) Work to achieve our target for the completion of on-line mandatory information 

governance training courses. 
 
4.   The area of highest priority in the information governance programme is:  
 

(a) Provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV is compliant with the  General Data 
Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 and the Protection of Freedoms Act 
2012. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the Information Governance 

Programme be noted. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
6. To provide the Audit Committee with a status report on the delivery of the Council’s 

Information Governance Programme. 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
Lee Downey, Complaints & Information Governance Manager: Extension 5451 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s 
budget or policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision For the purposes of the ‘call-in’ procedure this does not 
represent an urgent matte
[...]
n of this report.

Page 18



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 
 

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

 
MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 

2021/22 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report seeks approval of the revised Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators and provides a mid–yearly review of the Council’s borrowing and 
investment activities. Audit Committee are requested to forward the revised Strategy 
and indicators to Cabinet and Council for their approval and note changes to the MTFP 
with regard to the Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs). 

 
Summary 
 

2. The mandatory Prudential Code, which governs Council’s borrowing , requires Council 
approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, relating to capital spending and 
borrowing. Prudential Indicators are set in three statutory annual reports , a forward 

looking annual treasury management strategy, a backward looking annual treasury 
management report and this mid-year update. The mid-year update follows Council’s 

approval in February 2021 of the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators and Treasury 
Management Strategy.  

 
3. The key objectives of the three annual reports are: 

 
(a) to ensure the governance of the large amounts of public money under the Council’s 

Treasury Management activities: 
 

(i) Complies with legislation 
(ii) Meets high standards set out in codes of practice 

 
(b) To ensure that borrowing is affordable, 
(c) To report performance of the key activities of borrowing and investments. 

 
4. The key proposed revisions to Prudential Indicators relate to: 

 
(a) The Operational Boundary will reduce to £174.081m and the Authorised Limit to 

£237.156m which will allow for any additional cashflow requirement. 
 

5. Investments include £30m in prop
[...]
process (Quarterly Project Position 

Statement Report). 
 

17. The current capital programme that has not already been financed now stands at 

£176.136m but this includes a number of schemes that will be spent over a number of 
years not just in 2021/22. A reduction of £126.458m has been allowed for schemes 

which are known will be finalised in future years, but it is likely that other schemes will 
also slip into future years. 

 
Impact of Capital Expenditure Plans 

 
Changes to the financing of the Capital Programme 

 
18. Table 3 draws together the main strategy elements of the capital expenditure plans 

shown above, highlighting the original elements of the capital programme, and the 
expected financing arrangements of this capital expenditure.  The borrowing element 

Page 25



 

 
 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(Borrowing Need) increases the underlying indebtedness of the Council by way of the 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  Borrowing need has reduced for 2021/22 due to 
schemes that have been estimated to have slipped into future years .  This direct 

borrowing need may also be supplemented by maturing debt and other treasury 
requirements.   

 
Table 3 

 
Capital Expenditure 2021/22 

Original 
Estimate 

2021/22 

Revised 
Estimate 

 £m £m 
General Fund 22.395 27.036 

HRA 20.449 13.183 

Loans to Joint Ventures 8.109 9.459 

Total Capital expenditure 50.953 49.678 

 
Financed By:   

Capital Receipts - Housing 0.303 0.303 
Capital Receipts –General Fund 1.150 0.586 

Capital grants 12.171 21.294 
JV Repayments 7.627 7.727 

HRA Revenue Contributions  6.761 12.835 
HRA Investment Fund 4.982 0.000 

Self-Financing - GF 0.250 0.000 

Total Financing 33.244 42.745 

Borrowing Need 17.709 6.933 

 
 
The Capital Financing Requirement (PI), External Debt (PI) and the Operational Boundary 

 
19. Table 4 shows the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), which is the underlying 

external need to borrow for capital purpose
[...]
MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
  
5. Members will be aware of a change in approach from traditional audit assignments to 

individual control testing and reporting. This requires a different approach in terms of 
reporting on activity and this will be developed further in the coming months. 
Additionally there is a move away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to 
enable the service to respond more effectively to the changing risk environment.  

 
6. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the 
Internal Audit service provided.  

 
7. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service and the position in relation to completion of audit work. This is a new version of 
the report and each section will be discussed in more detail in the following paragraphs.    

8. The first section of the report is to provide members with feedback on the management 

of the risks on the corporate risk register. Testing has not yet been undertaken for all 
risks but where testing has been undertaken an assurance level is provided, at present 

risk EG&NS 9 has been identified as an area where further improvement is required 
however, this has not been reviewed since the last update. The areas not yet tested are 

Page 38



 

 

  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

included in the normal programme of work based on the audit risk assessment which 
takes account of the overall risk assessment. 

9. The next section breaks down audit results against a set of key governance processes. 

As with the previous section where no assurance level is given testing is yet to be 
undertaken. No area is scoring below 70% which is the benchmark for substantial 

assurance. 
 

10. The next section breaks down audit work by functional service area within the council 
this is a different type of 
[...]
side collections. 48

447 Registrars and bereavement services income is received and recorded. 48

493 Payments to external communication and engagement providers are accurate and timely. 48

507 Permits/Waivers and Blue Badges are monitored for continued eligibility and an appeal process is in place. 48

508 Information relating to car parking permits/waivers and Blue Badges is appropriately stored and kept up to date. 48

514 An appropriate fee has been received for building control applications. 48

Page 58



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

 
ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2021-2022 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To advise Members of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption arrangements for the period 2021-

2022.   
 

Information and Analysis 
 
2. Estimates suggests in excess of £300m is being lost to fraud in local government. With the 

pressures faced by our services it is imperative that we are able to ensure the funds we 
have are not being lost to fraudsters. 

 
3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) take the lead on 

providing advice and guidance to the sector on managing the fraud risk. They also co-
ordinate annual surveys of fraudulent activity detected across local government. 

 
4. A Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption was published by CIPFA in 

October 2014. The code has 5 distinct strands: 
 Acknowledge Responsibility 

 Identify Risks 

 Develop a Strategy 
 Provide Resources 

 Take Action 
 

5. The attached strategy has been developed in line with the code of practice with each of the 
5 themes addressed. The format of the strategy has been redefined from previous versions 

to improve the visual appeal of the strategy and make it more effective. 
  

6. The strategy is endorsed by senior management with a foreword provided by the Director - 
Operations as the responsible finance officer and the Chair of the 
[...]
of 
Operations

Investigation Follows 
Disciplinary Policy & 

Procedures

Decision Made By:

Investigation Manager in 
consultation with HR & 

Internal Audit

Internal Audit will be 
available to support the 
disciplinary investigation 
including but not limited to 
providing advice and 
guidance on technical 
matters to the 
investigation manager and 
providing evidence at the 
disciplinary hearing if the 
case proceeds to that 
stage. 

Appendix A – Fraud Response Flowchart (Employee Fraud)

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS – UPDATE REPORT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on issues relevant to member standards and ethical governance.  

 
Summary 
 
2. The report gives members an update of information about issues relevant to member 

standards since matters were reported to the Committee in April 2021. 
  

3. Also set out in the report are a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council.  By reviewing these indicators it is hoped to 

be able to identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the volume of data 
recorded for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any deterioration in the 

ethical health of the authority. 
 

4. Commentary is included for some data sets to give analysis and explanation for some of 
the more notable variations. There are no particular issues of concern that have been 

identified from reviewing the data. 
 

Recommendation 
 

5. Members are asked to note the information presented and to comment as appropriate.  
 

Reason 
 
6. By having information of this nature: 

(a) Members will be assisted to perform their role. 
(b) Members will be able to get a better picture of the ethical health of the authority. 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director, Law and Governance 
M
[...]
CONDUCT 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To invite members to consider whether the Council should adopt a revised Code of Conduct 

based on the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct in place of the 
current Members Code of Conduct, and if considered appropriate approve the 
recommendations set out in the report.  
 

Summary 
 

2. This report sets out details of the Local Government Association (LGA) Model Councillor Code 
of Conduct and provides some analysis against the current Code of Conduct of this Council. It 

proposes a suggested way forward to consult with members about the possible adoption of a 
revised Code of Conduct for this Council based on the LGA Model  Councillor Code of Conduct 

but with some local modifications.   
 

Recommendation 
 

3. Members are asked to: 
 

(a) note the information presented and to discuss and comment on the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct;  

 
(b) to consider whether the revised Code of Conduct in the form as set out at Appendix 1, 

which is based on the LGA Model Councillor Code but with some local changes, is in 
principle appropriate to adopt and should be subject to further consultation;  
 

(c) to approve the proposed consultation plan; 
 

(d) note that any changes to the Code of Conduct will need to be approved by Council  and to 
agree the proposed consultation prior to the matter being considered by Council.  

 
Reason 

 
4. The reasons for the recommendations are: 

 
(a) That reconsideration of the Members Code of Conduct will assist members to better 

understand the provisions of the code of conduct and to comply with the expectations. 
 

(b) That it will assist in the development of an updated and refreshed Code of Conduct. 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(c) To help in promoting the good conduct of members in the council and the parish councils . 

 
Luke Swinhoe 

Assista
[...]
icers’ roles should include providing advice, support and 
management of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish councils within the 
remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with adequate training, corporate support 
and resources to undertake this work. 

Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any conflicts of 
interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should include asking the 
Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the investigation. 

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or  which they own as 
part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture of their relationship with those 
bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by the Nolan principle of openness 
and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual reports in an accessible place. 

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to 
discuss standards issues. 

 

 

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still fit for purpose. 

Formatted: Heading 1, Space Before:  4.05 pt

Formatted: Heading 1, Indent: Left:  0 cm, Right:  0 cm,

Space Before:  4.05 pt, Line spacing:  single

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of this Committee held on 28 July 2021
	4 ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report
	5 Information Governance Programme Progress Report
	6 Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2020/21
	7 Audit Services - Activity Report
	Sept 2021 - IA Update Appendix

	8 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2021/22
	2021 DBC Fraud Strategy Appendix A

	9 Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report
	10 The Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Baldwin, Bartch, Crudass, McEwan and Paley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury Management), 
Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Ian Miles (Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services) and 
Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

A14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at the meeting. 
  

A15 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 28 JULY 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 28 July 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
  

A16 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to 
provide a six-monthly report to the Audit Committee on progress in relation to the 
implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the current ICT Strategy focused on three strategic priorities, namely ICT 
Governance and Service Development; ICT Strategic Architecture; and Council Service 
Development and Transformation. 
 
This submitted report summarised progress on the main activities within each of these 
priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

A17 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide a six 
monthly update to the Audit Committee as required by The Systems and Information 
Governance Group (SIGG) and to outline planned developments of the information 
governance programme. 
 
It was reported that the ongoing delivery of the information governance programme 
continued to provide the assurance required to reduce the information risks to an acceptable 
level and outlined the ongoing works. 
 
It was also reported that the area of highest priority in the information governance 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

programme was provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV is compliant with the  
General Data Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 and the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012. 
 
Members expressed their concern about the poor attendance/compliance in Children’s 
Services noting the 41.38 per cent compliance figure against the 95 per cent target and 
requested information be provided to Members to give details on the reasons for poor 
compliance, what plan/intentions were in place to improve; and  when compliance will be 
achieved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

A18 MID YEAR PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 
2020/21 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to seek 
Members approval of the revised Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential Indicators and 
provide Members with a mid-yearly review of the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activities. 
 
It was reported that the mandatory Prudential Code, which governs Council’s borrowing, 
required Council approval of controls, called Prudential Indicators, which related to capital 
spending and borrowing; and the indicators were set out in three statutory reports namely, a 
forward looking annual treasury management strategy, a backward looking annual treasury 
management report and this mid-year update (which follows Council approval in February 
2021 of the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy).  
 
The key objectives of the three annual reports were set out in the submitted report, together 
with the key proposed revisions to the prudential indicators which related to a reduction in 
the Operational Boundary to £174.081m and the Authorised Limit reduction to £237.156m to 
allow for any additional cashflow requirement.  
 
With regard to Capital Expenditure, the submitted report highlighted the original elements of 
the capital programme and the expected financing arrangements of this capital expenditure; 
and the reduction in Borrowing Need for 2021/22 due to  
schemes that have been estimated to have slipped into future years (around £10.8m) and 
the Housing programme being delayed due to Covid 19 and it was proposed to set an actual 
borrowing figure of £164.849m to accommodate the additional borrowing need and any 
debt requirements for cash flow. 
 
Reference was also made to investments to include £30m in property funds which was 
expected to increase the net return on investments by approximately £0.700m in future 
years; and the Treasury Management Budget which was forecast to underspend by £0.243m 
in 2021/22. 
 
Members discussed the projected base rate increase and how this will impact the authority.  
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be referred to Cabinet and that it be advised that this 
Audit Committee approves the revised prudential indicators and limits; and notes the 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

underspend in the revised Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs). 
 
  

A19 AUDIT SERVICES - ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 
with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from traditional 
audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the different approach in 
terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the coming months; and the move 
away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to enable the service to respond more 
effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 
Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service and the 
position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
  

A20 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2021/22 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise Members of 
the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Arrangements for the period 2021/22. 
 
It was reported that estimates suggested that in excess of £300m is lost to fraud in local 
government and it was imperative to ensure the funds Council’s have are not being lost to 
fraudsters.  
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) take the lead on providing 
advice and guidance to the sector on managing the fraud risk and also co-ordinate annual 
surveys of fraudulent activity detected across local government; they also published a Code 
of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption in October 2014. 
 
It was also reported that the 2021/22 Strategy (appended to the submitted report) had been 
developed in line with the code of practice with each of the five themes addressed and the 
format of the strategy had been redefined from previous versions to improve the visual 
appeal of the strategy and make it more effective. 
 
The submitted report also gave an update on the actions identified in the 2020/21 Strategy. 
 
Members discussed in particular the participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
exercise and the process carried out every two years which involves data matching to look 
for anomalies (potential fraud). 
 
Members also requested an update on payroll procurement be included in the next Audit 
Activity report to this Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the 2021/22 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be noted. 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

  
A21 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

updating Members on issues relevant to Member standards and ethical governance. 
 
The submitted report gave members an update of information about issues relevant to 
member standards since matters were reported to the Committee in April 2021 and also set 
out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in monitoring the ethical health of the 
Council.  
 
By reviewing these indicators it is hoped to be able to identify any unusual or significant 
trends or changes in the volume of data recorded for the relevant period that might provide 
an alert to any deterioration in the ethical health of the authority and it was reported that, 
by reviewing these indicators, it was anticipated that any unusual or significant trends or 
changes in the volume of data recorded for the period concerned would alert the Authority 
to any deterioration in its ethical health and enable any necessary action to be taken at an 
early stage. 

 
The submitted report also included commentary for some data sets to give analysis and 
explanation for some of the more notable variations and it was reported that there were no 
particular issues of concern that had been identified from reviewing the data. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
  

A22 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to give consideration to whether the Council should adopt a revised 
Code of Conduct based on the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct in place of the current Members Code of Conduct 
 
The submitted report set out details of the Local Government Association (LGA) Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct and provided a comparative analysis about the provisions of the 
LGA Model Code of Conduct with the Councils own Code of Conduct; and also outlined the 
reasons in favour of adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct and reasons not to adopt.   
It was proposed to adopt of a revised Code of Conduct for this Council based on the LGA 
Model  Councillor Code of Conduct but with some local modifications.  
 
A Consultation Plan was also outlined in the submitted report for Members should they be 
minded to adopt the LGA Councillor Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 

(a)  the LGA Model Code of Conduct be noted;  
 

(b) the revised Code of Conduct in the form as set out at Appendix 1, based on the LGA 
Model Councillor Code but with some local changes, be agreed in principle 



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

appropriate to adopt and should be subject to further consultation; and  
 

(c) the proposed consultation plan be approved; and 
 

(d)  and any changes to the Code of Conduct to be submitted to Council for approval and 
to agree the proposed consultation prior to the matter being considered by Council. 

 


